	PE JON 02	-22-1999	
1.		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark d the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
	Name of conveying party(ies): Hans Erich Harder, Harm-Iven Jensen and Andreas Werner Speitling dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No . Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: January 13, 1999, January 14, 1999 nd January 15, 1999, respectively	 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: _Howmedica GmbH Prof. Kuntscher-Strasse 1-5, 2314 Schoenkirchen, Germany Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 	
4	. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applicat A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent Serial No. 09/102,300 Additional numbe		
5	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Peter C. Richardson Pfizer Inc., - 20th Floor 235 East 42nd Street New York, NY 10017	 6. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 □Enclosed ☑Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 16-1445 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 	
l	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy copy of the original document. Elizabeth O. Slade Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet:		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
P	tail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner Box Assignmen Washington, D rublic burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average ocument and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing th		

CONFORMS WITH FORM PTO-1595

4/97, M27(1/1)

PC9947 Joint Inventors Howmedica GmbH - US Only

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Hans Erich Harder, Harm-Iven Jensen and Andreas Werner Speitling _____; of <u>Mecklenburger Str. 35, D-24253 Probsteierhagen</u>, <u>Germany</u> (Street) (City) (County) (State/Country) Haffkamp 16, D-24214 NoerGermany(Street)(City)(County)(State/Country) Knooper Weg 150B, D-24105 Kiel,Germany(Street)(City)(County)(State/Country) respectively, hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Howmedica GmbH, a corporation organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany and having a place of business at Prof. Kuntscher-Strasse 1-5, 2314 Schoenkirchen, Federal Republic of Germany, the entire right, title, and interest in and to our application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed the 22nd day of June, 1998, having U.S. serial number 09/102,300 and entitled

AN ELONGATE ELEMENT FOR TRANSMITTING FORCES

and our entire right, title, and interest in the United States in and to all our inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed

> 9/98 ASSIGN.31 (1/3)

PATENT REEL: 9767 FRAME: 0943

PC9947 Joint Inventors Howmedica GmbH - US Only

in said application for Letters Patent, and in and to all United States patents granted on the foregoing inventions, and we hereby agree, whenever requested, to communicate to said assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting saidinventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in the United States.

Signed and witnessed this <u>M</u> day of <u>Jaunany</u> 19<u>99</u> at <u>Schouleirchen formenny</u> (City, State) Aus Encle Poller Hans Erich Harder In the presence of:

 $\frac{C_2 \dot{Q}_{-}}{(\text{Witness as to Applicant No. 1})}$

(Typed or Printed Name of Witness)

9/98 ASSIGN.31 (2/3)

PATENT REEL: 9767 FRAME: 0944

PC9947 Joint Inventors Howmedica GmbH - US Only

Signed and witnessed this <u>14</u> day of <u>January</u> 19<u>91</u> at <u>Schenkirchen</u> <u>Gemany</u> (City, State) F'.-) Harm-Iven Jensen

In the presence of:

(Witness as to Applicant No. 2)

<u>Sandra Lari</u> (Typed or Printed Name of Witness)

Signed and witnessed this <u>15</u> day of <u>Je-nuery</u> 19_	<u>9</u> 9
at <u>Schönkurchen</u> (City, State)	
A. W. Suit Andreas Werner Speitling	

In the presence of:

(Witness as to Applicant No. 3)

(Typed or Printed Name of Witness)

9/98 ASSIGN.31 (3/3)

PATENT REEL: 9767 FRAME: 0945

RECORDED: 02/01/1999